2024” shows the results of analyses on how the CSM and profit or loss before tax would have
increased or decreased if changes in underwriting and expense risk variables that were
reasonably possible at the reporting date had occurred. The effects are recognised through
profit and loss and, hence, the changes in the variables do not have an impact on equity. This
analysis presents the sensitivities on a gross basis i.e., reinsurance is not included. Otherwise,
all other variables are assumed to remain constant.

Mandatum Group’s sensitivities related to underwriting risks as at 31 December 2024

EUR million CSM
Profit or loss

before tax
Capital-light
Mortality rates (5% increase)  -4.1  –

Mortality rates (5% decrease)  4.1  –

Expenses (10% increase)  -21.9  –

Expenses (10% decrease)  21.9  –

With-profit
Mortality rates (5% increase)  15.8  –

Mortality rates (5% decrease)  -16.7  –

Expenses (10% increase)  -9.7  –

Expenses (10% decrease)  9.7  –

Mandatum Group’s sensitivities related to underwriting risks as at 31 December 2023

EUR million CSM
Profit or loss

before tax
Capital-light
Mortality rates (5% increase)  -3.0  –

Mortality rates (5% decrease)  3.0  –

Expenses (10% increase)  -22.2  –

Expenses (10% decrease)  22.2  –

With-profit
Mortality rates (5% increase)  2.2  15.7

Mortality rates (5% decrease)  -2.2  -15.7

Expenses (10% increase)  -1.7  -11.9

Expenses (10% decrease)  1.7  11.9

In the table, the with-profit business area’s comparative figures for the year 2023 have been revised due to
a change in the calculation methodology related to the sensitivity of mortality rates.

Year 2024 Capital Management Report of the
Board of Directors

Financial
Statements

Corporate
Governance

Remuneration
Report 161

5.3 Market risks
As defined in Mandatum Group’s Risk Management Policy, market risks refer to the fluctuation
of the financial results and capital base caused by changes in market values of financial assets
and liabilities, as well as by changes in the value of insurance liabilities. The changes in market

[…]

hierarchy, investment properties belong to level 3

Valuation technique
Significant unobservable
inputs

Fair value measurement
sensitivity to
unobservable inputs
The estimated fair value
would increase (decrease)
if:

Discounted cash flows: The
valuation model considers the
present value of net cash flows to
be generated from the property,
taking into account the expected
rental growth rate, void periods,
occupancy rate, lease incentive
costs such as rent-free periods
and other costs not paid by
tenants. The expected net cash
flows are discounted using risk-
adjusted discount rates.

Expected market rental
growth  (2024: +2%)

expected market rental
growth were higher
(lower);

Average void periods
(months) after the end of
each lease: 3-4 months

void periods were shorter
(longer);

Average void periods
(months) at the time of
assessment: 6 months

void periods were shorter
(longer);

Occupancy rate 2024:
12-100%, weighted average
57%.

rent-free periods were
shorter (longer);

Risk-adjusted discount rates
2024: 6.3–11.5%, weighted
average 8.4%

the risk-adjusted discount
rate were lower (higher).

Sensitivity analysis of fair values 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023

2024 2023
Change %  -10 %  -5 %  0 %  5 %  10 %  -10 %  -5 %  0 %  5 %  10 %
Required rate of return, EUR
million 13.7 6.5 -5.9 -11.2 14.9 7.1 -6.4 -12.2

Rental income, EUR million -12.4 -6.2 6.2 12.4 -13.4 -6.7 6.7 13.4

Year 2024 Capital Management Report of the
Board of Directors

Financial
Statements

Corporate
Governance

Remuneration
Report 188

16 GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Accounting policy
Goodwill is an asset representing the future economic benefits arising in a business
combination that are not individually identified and separately recognised. Goodwill is not
amortised. Instead, goodwill is tested for impairment on an annual basis.

Intangible assets, whether procured externally, acquired in business combination or internally
generated, are recognised in the balance sheet as intangible assets with finite useful lives if it